FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92				
Tab sattings ⇔⇔ ▼	*	*		▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pat	ents and Trademarks:	Please record the at	ached origin	nal documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and add	dress of rec	eiving party(ies):
GRACO CHILDREN'S PRODU	CTS INC.		HILDREN	I'S PRODUCTS INC.
		Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🔲 Yes 🚨 No		13-13, SHIMANOUCHI 1-CHOME, CHUO-KU, OSAKA-SHI, OSAKA 542-0082 JAPAN		
3. Nature of conveyance:				
	Merger	ļ		
☐ Security Agreement ☐	Change of Name	·		
Other				
Execution Date: June 18, 2009		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number	er(s):			
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		a avacution data of t	he applicatio	on ie:
If this document is being filed together wi	пта пем аррисацоп, в		, .	
-A: Patent Application Ne.(e)	6 020 014	B. Patent No.(	(S)	D488,410 D506,310
6,860,555 6,877,815	7,114,743	7,204,550 D3 7 419 181 D4	93,303 83.576	D510,549
6,893,088	7,118,173	7.445.230 D4	83.703	D523,256
6,899,541	7,140,634	7,458,599 D4	84,075	D523,257
6,908,100		7,484,801 D4	84,685	D528,323
6,935,685	Additional numbers atta-	hed? 🗆 Yes 🔕 No	<del></del>	D580,307
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name: Walter F. Fasse		6. Total number o	f applications	s and patents involved: 28
		7. Total fee (37 (	OFR 3.41):	\$ 1120.00
Fasse Patent Attorneys, P.A.		☐ Enclosed		
P.O. Box 726			to be charg	ged to deposit account
Hampden, Maine, 04444-0726		8. Deposit accou	nt number:	
Tel. 207-862-4671		50-0507	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Fax. 207-862-4681		-{Attach duplicat	o copy of this	page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief of the original document.	DO NOT USE		rrect and an	ny attached copy is a true copy
W. F. Fasse	11/1	MITE	XX	- June 30, 2009
Name of Person Signing		Signature	<u></u>	cluding
Oocket No.:		Total numb	er of pages.	Cluding cover sheet: 6

Enclosures: Assignment

# CERTIFICATE OF FAX TRANSMISSION:

I hereby certify that this correspondence with all indicated enclosures is being transmitted by telefax to 571-273-0140 on the date indicated below, and is addressed to:

COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS, PO BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313-1450

<u> - June 30, 2009</u> Date: June 30, 2009

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 022892 FRAME: 0371** 

Fasse

## ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENTS

## WHEREAS Assignor:

### Graco Children's Products Inc.

of:

150 Oaklands Blvd., Exton, PA 19341 U.S.A.

is the lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in each of the following twenty-nine U.S. Utility and Design Patents as well as the Inventions disclosed and claimed therein:

# 1) U.S. Patent 5,711,466 (Sachiyo KATAOKA et al.)

Issued: January 27, 1998
Title: BABY HOLDER
Case: 3349/FP090001US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on February 27, 2009 at Reel/Frame 022331/0176;

## 2) U.S. Patent 6,860,555 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: March 1, 2005

Title: SEAT HAMMOCK OF CHILD-CARE INSTRUMENT

Case: 4628/FP030016US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on December 2, 2008 at Reel/Frame 021912/0405;

## U.S. Patent 6,877,815 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: April 12, 2005

Title: SEAT OF CHILD-CARE INSTRUMENT

Case: 4626/FP030015US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on December 2, 2008 at Reel/Frame 021912/0405;

## 4) U.S. Patent 6,893,088 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: May 17, 2005

Title: CHILD SEAT FOR AUTOMOBILE

Case: 4540/FP030006US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on December 2, 2008 at Reel/Frame 021912/0405;

### 5) U.S. Patent 6,899,541 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: May 31, 2005

Title: LIFE LOG PRODUCED BY PARENT AND CHILD AND NURTURE UNIT

Case: 4452/FP030024US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on February 27, 2009 at Reel/Frame 022331/0176;

## 6) U.S. Patent 6,908,100 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: June 21, 2005

Title: CHILD-CARE INSTRUMENT

Case: 4516/FP030005US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on December 2, 2008 at Reel/Frame 021912/0405;

Page 1 of 5

## 7) U.S. Patent 6,935,685 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: August 30, 2005

Title: SEAT FORMING MEMBER AND HEAD PROTECTOR OF CHILD-CARE INSTRUMENT

Case: 4646/FP030021US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on December 2, 2008 at Reel/Frame

021912/0405;

### 8) U.S. Patent 6,938,914 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: September 6, 2005 Title: BABY CARRIAGE Case: 4569/FP030009US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on December 2, 2008 at Reel/Frame

021912/0405;

## 9) U.S. Patent 7,114,743 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: October 3, 2006

Title: FOLDABLE BABY CARRIAGE

Case: 4631/FP030018US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on December 2, 2008 at Reel/Frame

021912/0405;

### 10) U.S. Patent 7,118,173 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: October 10, 2006

Title: BABY-CARE IMPLEMENT PROVIDED WITH HOOD

Case: 4873/FP050002US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on December 2, 2008 at Reel/Frame

021912/0405:

### 11) U.S. Patent 7,140,634 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: November 28, 2006

Title: FOLDABLE BABY CARRIAGE

Case: 4629/FP030017US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on December 2, 2008 at Reel/Frame

021912/0405;

# 12) U.S. Patent 7,175,004 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: February 13, 2007

Title: WHEEL SIMULTANEOUS BRAKE MECHANISM AND CASTER ROTATION

PREVENTING MECHANISM HAVING SIMPLE MECHANISM

Case: 4704/FP040005US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on December 2, 2008 at Reel/Frame

021912/0405;

## 13) U.S. Patent 7,204,550 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: April 17, 2007

Title: SEAT OF CHILDCARE APPARATUS

Case: 4944/FP050039US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on December 2, 2008 at Reel/Frame

021912/0405;

Page 2 of 5

#### 14) U.S. Patent 7,419,181 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: September 2, 2008

Title: FOLDABLE CARRIAGE BODY FOR CARRYING A SEAT

Case: 4965/FP060017US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on December 2, 2008 at Reel/Frame

021912/0405;

#### 15) U.S. Patent 7,445,230 (Konzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: November 4, 2008 Title: BABY CARRIAGE Case: 4678/PCT03004US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on December 2, 2008 at Reel/Frame

021916/0952;

#### U.S. Patent 7,458,599 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.) 16)

Issued: December 2, 2008

Title: LUGGAGE BASKET AND FOLDING BABY CARRIAGE PROVIDED WITH THE SAME

Case: 4872/FP050001US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on December 2, 2008 at Reel/Frame

021916/0952;

#### 17) U.S. Patent 7,484,801 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: February 3, 2009

Title: DETACHABLE CHILD SAFETY SEAT

Case: 4958/FP060008US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on December 2, 2008 at Reel/Frame

021916/0952;

#### U.S. Design Patent D393,363 (Sachiyo KATAOKA) 18)

Issued: April 14, 1998 Title: BABY HOLDER

Case: 3387/FD090001US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on February 27, 2009 at Reel/Frame

022331/0176;

#### 19) U.S. Design Patent D483,576 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: December 16, 2003

Title: CHILD SEAT FOR AUTOMOBILE

Case: 4515/FD030005US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on December 2, 2008 at Reel/Frame

021912/0405;

#### 20) U.S. Design Patent D483,703 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: December 16, 2003

Title: FRAME STRUCTURE OF BABY CARRIAGE

Case: 4533/FD030006US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on December 2, 2008 at Reel/Frame

021912/0405:

#### 21) U.S. Design Patent D484,075 (Kenzou KASSAI)

Issued: December 23, 2003 Title: BABY CARRIAGE Case: 4480/FD030001US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on December 2, 2008 at Reel/Frame

021912/0405;

## 22) U.S. Design Patent D484,685 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: January 6, 2004
Title: CHILD CARRIER
Case: 4446/FD020002US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on February 27, 2009 at Reel/Frame

022331/0176;

## 23) U.S. Design Patent D488,410 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: April 13, 2004
Title: BABY CARRIAGE
Case: 4552/FD030007US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on December 2, 2008 at Reel/Frame

021912/0405;

## 24) U.S. Design Patent D506,310 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: June 21, 2005
Title: INFANT CARRIER
Case: 4601/FD030010US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on February 27, 2009 at Reel/Frame

022331/0176;

## 25) U.S. Design Patent D510,549 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: October 11, 2005 Title: BABY CARRIAGE Case: 4482/FD030002US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on December 2, 2008 at Reel/Frame

021912/0405;

## 26) U.S. Design Patent D523,256 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: June 20, 2006
Title: BABY BED
Case: 4851/FD050004US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on December 2, 2008 at Reel/Frame

021912/0405;

### 27) U.S. Design Patent D523,257 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: June 20, 2006 Title: BABY BED

Case: 4850/FD050003US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on February 27, 2009 at Reel/Frame 022331/0176;

## 28) U.S. Design Patent D528,323 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: September 19, 2006

Title: BED

Case: 4849/FD050002US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on December 2, 2008 at Reel/Frame

021912/0405;

Page 4 of 5

#### 29) U.S. Design Patent D580,307 (Kenzou KASSAI et al.)

Issued: November 11, 2008 Title: BABY CARRIAGE Case: 5024/FD070001US

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the USPTO on December 2, 2008 at Reel/Frame

021916/0952;

## AND WHEREAS Assignee:

### Aprica Children's Products Inc.

of:

13-13, Shimanouchi 1-chome, Chuo-ku, Osaka-shi, Osaka 542-0082 Japan

including its heirs, successors and assigns, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in each of said Inventions and said U.S. Patents in the United States of America;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of one Dollar (\$1.00) or equivalent foreign currency and other valuable consideration paid to said Assignor, the receipt of which by said Assignor is acknowledged, said Assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers or affirms that said Assignor has assigned, sold and transferred unto said Assignee for the territory of the United States of America, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to each of said Inventions and said U.S. Patents and any reexaminations and reissues thereof, and including the right to sue for and to collect damages for any past infringement of said U.S. Patents, to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee including its heirs, successors and assigns for its own use and behoof, to the full end of the respective terms of said U.S. Patents, subject to payment of maintenance fees and/or other legal requirements for maintaining said U.S. Patents in force, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said Assignor had this Assignment thereof not been made.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/we, the undersigned fully authorized legal representative(s) of said Assignor have executed this Assignment on the date indicated as an act of and on behalf of said Assignor:

## Graco Children's Products Inc. 150 Oaklands Blvd., Exton, PA 19341 U.S.A. By:

Signature:

Name: Karen Borrelli Etheri dge. Date: 18 June Position: ASSIStant

Signature: Name:

Date:

Position:

I, the undersigned witness, hereby declare that I was present and did see the above named person(s), who is/are known to me, sign this document before me today.

Signature: Witness name:

Address:

3 Glessale Parkway

Page 5 of